

DATE FILED: November 6, 2023 5:14 PM  
FILING ID: DB62D7CC2CCB6  
CASE NUMBER: 2022SC852

**SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF COLORADO**

Ralph L. Carr Judicial Center  
2 East 14th Avenue  
Denver, Colorado 80203

**ON CERTIORARI TO THE COURT OF  
APPEALS**

Case No. 2019CA0768

**ARAPAHOE COUNTY DISTRICT COURT**

Honorable Ben L. Leutwyler, III  
Case No. 18CR1540

**Petitioner:**

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF  
COLORADO

v.

**Respondent:**

RAEAJE RESSHAUD JOHNSON

***Attorneys for Amici Curiae***

Mark T. Clouatre, # 29892  
Blake A. Gansborg, #50585  
Christina Lehm (not admitted in Colorado, *pro  
hac vice* motion pending)  
NELSON MULLINS RILEY &  
SCARBOROUGH LLP  
1400 Wewatta Street, Suite 500  
Denver, Colorado 80202  
Telephone: (303) 583-9900  
Facsimile: (303) 583-9999  
mark.clouatre@nelsonmullins.com  
blake.gansborg@nelsonmullins.com  
christina.lehm@nelsonmullins.com

(continues on next page)

**▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲**

Case No. 22SC852

Timothy R. Macdonald, # 29180  
Sara Neel, #36904  
Emma Mclean-Riggs, #51307  
ACLU Foundation of Colorado  
303 E. 17th Ave., Suite 350  
Denver, Colorado 80203  
Telephone: (720) 402-3114  
Facsimile: (303) 777-1773  
tmacdonald@aclu-co.org  
sneel@aclu-co.org  
emcleanriggs@aclu-co.org

Robert S. Chang (not admitted in Colorado, pro  
hac vice motion pending)  
Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality  
Seattle University School of Law  
901 12th Avenue  
Seattle, Washington 98122  
Telephone: (206) 398-4025  
Facsimile: (206) 398-4077  
changro@seattleu.edu

**AMICUS BRIEF OF ACLU OF COLORADO, RODERICK & SOLANGE  
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER, FRED T. KOREMATSU CENTER  
FOR LAW AND EQUALITY, COLORADO HISPANIC BAR  
ASSOCIATION, ASIAN PACIFIC AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION OF  
COLORADO, SOUTH ASIAN BAR ASSOCIATION OF COLORADO,  
AND SAM CARY BAR ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
STATEMENTS OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	5
A.    The constitutional right to an impartial jury includes the right to a jury of one’s peers selected in a process free from discrimination.....	5
B.    Systematic exclusion, intentional or otherwise, of Black jurors and other jurors of color harms accused people and undermines public confidence in the judicial system.....	7
1.    Black jurors and other jurors of color are disproportionately vulnerable to exclusion from Colorado criminal juries because of prior criminal legal system involvement.....	8
2.    The disproportionate exclusion of Black jurors and other jurors of color harms the legitimacy of the criminal legal system and undermines public confidence in our justice system. ....	9
3.    The disproportionate exclusion of Black jurors and other jurors of color harms the truth-finding function of juries and negatively impacts outcomes.....	10
C.    Jurors are permitted to lean on their experience and background; mislabeling their lived experience of racial injustice as a race-neutral ground for striking them is legally and factually unsound.....	13
1.    Discrimination against people of color by police is pervasive.....	13

2.	Racial justice activism is deeply connected to the lived experience of minorities. ....	16
D.	This Court, as part of its developing <i>Batson</i> jurisprudence, should adopt more robust constitutional protections. ....	17
E.	This Court should affirm the court of appeals’ adoption of the <i>per se</i> rule. ....	22
	CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>City of Seattle v. Erickson</i> , 188 Wash. 2d 721 (2017).....	2
<i>Fields v. People</i> , 732 P.2d 1145 (Colo. 1987).....	5, 20
<i>Flowers v. Mississippi</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2228 (2019).....	5, 6
<i>Glasser v. United States</i> , 315 U.S. 60 (1942).....	5
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 545 U.S. 162 (2005).....	21
<i>People v. Abu-Nantambu-El</i> , 2019 CO 106.....	21
<i>People v. Bridgeforth</i> , 69 N.E.3d 611 (N.Y. 2016).....	2
<i>People v. Ellis</i> , 148 P.3d 205 (Colo. App. 2006).....	8
<i>People v. McKnight</i> , 2019 CO 36.....	19, 20, 21
<i>People v. Ojeda</i> , 2022 CO 7.....	9
<i>People v. Sporleder</i> , 666 P.2d 135 (Colo. 1983).....	19
<i>Peters v. Kiff</i> , 407 U.S. 493 (1972).....	11
<i>Rocky Mount. Gun Owners v. Polis</i> , 2020 CO 66.....	19, 20
<i>State v. Andujar</i> , 254 A.3d 606 (N.J. 2021).....	10
<i>State v. Aziakanou</i> , 498 P.3d 391 (Utah 2021).....	10
<i>State v. Jefferson</i> , 192 Wash. 2d 225 (2018).....	2, 8
<i>State v. Saintcalle</i> , 178 Wash.2d 34 (2013).....	9, 11
<i>Thompson v. Dallas City Attorney’s Office</i> , 913 F.3d 464 (5th Cir. 2019).....	18
<i>Wilkerson v. Texas</i> , 493 U.S. 924 (1989).....	22

**Statutes**

C.R.S. § 16-10-104 .....20  
Colo. Const. Art. II § 16 .....5, 20  
U.S. Const. Amend XIV .....5
